Illinois law.

Section 1501.300  General Remedial Action Claims Provisions

a)	The Fund reimburses eligible claimants for eligible costs of remedial action incurred in response to releases of drycleaning solvent at their drycleaning facilities. 

b)	Eligible claimants must enroll in the Agency’s Site Remediation Program and conduct remedial action under approval of the Agency in accordance with Title XVII of the EPAct and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 740.

c)	The owner or operator of an active drycleaning facility that has previously received or is currently receiving reimbursement for the costs of a remedial action must maintain continuous financial assurance for environmental liability coverage in the amount of at least $500,000 for that facility until January 1, 2030.  Failure to comply with this requirement will result in the revocation of the drycleaning facility’s existing license and in the inability of the drycleaning facility to obtain or renew a license.  [415 ILCS 135/40(j)]
